

RESOLUTION No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF RENEWAL STANDARD AGREEMENT NO. 19-10435 WITH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH, OFFICE OF AIDS (CDPH/OA) TO SUPPORT HUMAN IMMUNODEFICIENCY VIRUS (HIV) SURVEILLANCE PROGRAM ACTIVITIES IN THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF \$33,345 FOR THE TERM OF JULY 1, 2019 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2024

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Public Health Department is to receive state funds under this Agreement with the California Department of Public Health, Office of AIDS (CDPH/OA) to support HIV Surveillance Program activities; and

WHEREAS, the activities provided will seek to establish and maintain HIV case surveillance, collect HIV surveillance data meeting requirements set forth by the Office of AIDS and the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), protect patient privacy and confidentiality, conduct HIV surveillance in a manner consistent with administrative, fiscal, budgetary, and program guidance from CDPH/OA and CDC, and collaborate with partners to facilitate sharing data and resources to support progress toward meeting California's Integrated Plan goals and objectives.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that renewal Standard Agreement Number 19-10435 between the County and the California Department of Public Health, Office of AIDS pertaining to awarding the County's Public Health Department funds to support HIV Surveillance Program activities in the total maximum of \$33,345 for the term of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2024, with a maximum payable amount of \$6,669 per fiscal year, is approved in substantially the form attached hereto and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute the Agreement on behalf of the County of Nevada.

Funds to be deposited into revenue account: 1589-40114-492-2441/444530.